
1

Notice of a meeting of
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 23 January 2019
6.00 pm

Please Note Change in Location to: 1908 Suite at the Prince of 
Wales Stadium

Membership
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, Jo Stafford and 
Tony Oliver

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting

Agenda 

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 
3 - 8)

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

5. IT & CYBER SECURITY REPORT
Tony Oladejo, ICT Audit and Compliance Manager

(Pages 
9 - 14)

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2018/19
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
15 - 30)

7. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
31 - 34)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
Internal Audit 

(Pages 
35 - 66)

9. BRIEFING NOTES
Leisure@ Refurbishment Project Review – An update on 
the success or otherwise, of using a development partner to 
deliver the Leisure-at redevelopment project

(Pages 
67 - 72)



2

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
73 - 76)

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
24th April 2019 

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 19th September, 2018
6.00  - 7.00 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, 
Jo Stafford and Tony Oliver

Also in attendance: Barrie Morris, Paul Jones, Lucy Cater and Emma Cathcart

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 July 2018
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.

The Chairman told the committee that he had been in discussion with the 
Borough  Solicitor to consider changing the name of the committee to better 
describe its role e.g. add the terms Governance or Compliance. He also stated 
that he thought he should present an annual Audit committee report to full 
council. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were no public questions. 

5. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton introduced the Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update which summarised progress as at September 2018. The 
document outlined the 2018-19 deliverables and the associated status. Mr 
Morris advised that they were holding meetings with senior management to 
inform the risk assessment for the 2018/19 financial statements and value for 
money audits. He advised that there would be a particular focus on 
commercialisation and noted that there was a seminar on commercialisation 
scheduled for the 2nd October.  He reported that the sector update contained a 
summary of the key issues and publications which may be of particular interest 
to Members. 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

Paul Jones, the Section 151 Officer, confirmed that they had provided a 
response to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA)  consultation on the new index which could be shared with Members if 
they wished.  

He also reported that Gloucestershire had been selected to participate in The 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) retention 
pilot, which would allow local authorities to retain 75% of business rates raised 
from April 2019. He advised that the ‘no detriment’ clause which protects 
councils in the 100% business retention pilot was not applicable  for this 
scheme, however, despite this and the NHS risk they felt the scheme would be 
beneficial to Gloucestershire.

The committee noted the report. No decision was required.

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Barrie Morgan introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2017-18, as circulated with 
the agenda. The letter summarised key findings from the work that had been 
undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2018. He noted that there main 
responsibilities included advising on the Council’s financial statements and 
assessing the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion). 

He noted that the quality of Audits at district authorities were higher than that of 
unitary authorities and despite the significant financial difficulties local 
authorities were facing, Cheltenham’s position was fairly positive.  

Following questions from Members, Mr Morris confirmed that:

 The valuation of property, plant and equipment was considered an 
intangible asset and not a huge area at Cheltenham, although careful 
consideration is given to this to ensure that the carrying value of such 
assets is not materially different from  the current value.

 They have regard to the council’s policies when considering the councils 
valuation of investment property and the appropriate resilience is applied.

 He advised that any recommendations relating to the year end will be 
picked up in the audit findings report. This was in response to concerns 
about the identified risk regarding the lack of formal lease between Ubico 
and Cheltenham Borough Council. One Member requested that any 
recommendations made by external audit also be added to the internal 
work plan to follow up. 

No decision was required. 

7. PUBLICATION LETTER
Barrie Morris introduced the report which had been circulated with the agenda, 
he explained that the letter confirmed that the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ending 31 March 2018 had been completed and the 
certificate issued. 

There were no questions and no decision required. 

Page 4



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director of South West Audit Partnership gave a brief 
update to new Members on the work that she and South West Audit Partnership 
do.  She proceeded to introduce the Internal Audit Monitoring Report which had 
been circulated with the agenda. The Monitoring Report, highlighted the work 
that had been completed by Internal Audit and provided comment and 
assurances on the control environment. She advised that the audit plan for 
2018/19 was detailed at Appendix B of the report and any changes to the plan 
throughout the year would be subject to agreement with Paul Jones as the 
section 151 Officer. She ran through the control assurance definitions as 
outlined at page 4 of the report and explained that recommendations would be 
prioritised from 1-3, with 1 meaning the findings are fundamental to the integrity 
of the service’s business process and require immediate attention. A summary 
of the Audit Assignments finalised since the last audit committee were 
highlighted at page 63 of the report. Also included at appendix D were the high 
priority recommendations from the previous year, she advised that these would 
be updated following every audit. 

The following responses were offered to Members questions:
 SWAP had a number of ICT audits planned as they now had an in house 

team who dealt specifically with ICT, such audits would allow them to 
benchmark with other councils. 

 Due to the public sector internal audit standards external audit could no 
longer rely on the work of internal audit. If, however, internal audit had 
identified limited assurance in a certain area external audit would extend 
their testing in this area. 

Miss Cater a
[...]
eceived a lot of freedom of information (FOI) 
requests.  

 The number of cases was dependent on engagement with service heads 
and what their priorities were. The staff awareness sessions had also 
helped officers understand where counter fraud sit within the business. 

Members suggested that the Counter Fraud team speak with comms to produce 
something that could be sent out with the council tax letter confirming what the 
department recovers each year from fraud. This would act as a deterrent to 
anyone engaging in fraudulent activity.  It was also suggested that a register of 
the FOI requests be kept on the councils website for the public to refer to. As 
the queries were often repetitive this could potentially reduce the number of 
requests coming in and save officers time.  The Section 151 officer agreed to go 
back to the relevant officers and find out how they were currently recorded. 

There were no further comments or questions. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME
Barrie Morris requested that he annual audit letter for the previous year be 
removed from the January agenda. 

It was also requested that the Audit committee meeting on January 23rd be held 
at Leisure@ to allow Members an opportunity to see the works that had been 
completed. 

Members felt that IT security was an area of concern and something which 
needed to be explored further.  

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
23rd January 2019. 

Steve Harvey

Page 6



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

2019_01_23_Cyber Security Update Page 1 of 5 Last updated 11 January 2019 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit Committee – 23rd January 2019 

Tony Oladejo ICT - Audit and Compliance Manager,  

 

Accountable member  Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor Alex Hegenbarth   

Accountable officer  Tony Oladejo 
[...]
, which was one of the most significant 
assessed risks of material misstatement, and a key audit matter.

We will:

• update our understanding of the processes and controls put in place 
by management to ensure that the Authority’s pension fund net liability 
is not materially misstated and evaluate the design of the associated 
controls;

• evaluate the instructions issued by management  to their management 
expert (an actuary) for this estimate and the scope of the actuary’s 
work;

• assess the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the actuary who 
carried out the Authority’s pension fund valuation; 

• assess the accuracy and completeness of the information provided by 
the Authority to the actuary to estimate the liability;

• test the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and 
disclosures in the notes to the core financial statements with the 
actuarial report from the actuary;

• undertake procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial 
assumptions made by reviewing the report of the consulting actuary 
(as auditor’s expert) and performing any additional procedures 
suggested within the report; and

• agree the advance payment made to the pension fund during the year 
to the expected accounting treatment and relevant financial 
disclosures.

• obtain assurances from the auditor of the Pension Fund as to the 
controls surrounding the validity and accuracy of membership data; 
contributions data and benefits data sent to the actuary by the pension 
fund and the fund assets valuation in the pension fund financial 
statements.

• obtain assurances that the admission agreement for Publica Group 
(Support) Limited has been amended to reflect the actual terms

Significant risks identified

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit Findings Report in July 2019.

P
age 23



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Cheltenha
[...]
ncil’s Governance arrangements to provide appropriate 
oversight as one of the partnering organisations, including how members of 
the Council are kept informed of any issues and the outcomes of remedial 
action required to address any issues identified.

P
age 26



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Cheltenham Borough Council |  2018/19 13

Audit logistics, team & fees

Audit fees

The planned audit fees are £38,043 (PY: £49,406) for the financial statements audit 
completed under the Code, which are in line with the scale fee published by PSAA. In 
setting your fee, we have assumed that the scope of the audit, and the Authority and its 
activities, do not significantly change.

Our requirements

To ensure the audit is delivered on time and to avoid any additional fees, we have detailed 
our expectations and requirements to you. If the requirements detailed  are not met, we 
reserve the right to postpone our audit visit and charge fees to reimburse us for any 
additional costs incurred.

Any proposed fee variations will need to be approved by PSAA.

Nick Halliwell, Audit Incharge

Nick’s role is to assist in planning, managing and delivering the 
audit fieldwork, ensuring the audit is delivered effectively and 
efficiently. Nick supervises and co-ordinates the on-site audit team.

Planning and
risk assessment 

Interim audit
25 February 

2019

Year end audit
June to July 2019

Audit
committee

23 January 2019

Audit
committee

24 April 2019

Audit
committee
July 2019

Audit
committee

September 2019

Audit 
Findings 
Report

Audit 
opinion

Audit 
Plan

Interim 
Progress 

Report

Annual 
Audit 
Letter

Barrie Morris, Engagement Lead

Barrie leads our relationship with you and takes overall 
responsibility for the delivery of a high quality audit, meeting the 
highest professional standards and adding value to the Council.

Sophie Morgan-Bower, Audit Manager

Sophie plans, manages and leads the delivery of the audit, is your 
key point of co
[...]
responsibilities of internal audit reflect that it is 
there to help the organisation to achieve its objectives, part of the plan has been aligned to 
elements of this strategy. However, to inform the audit plan we have also reviewed other key 
documents, such as the Medium Term Financial Strategy, change programme agendas and 
updates to the business plan, many of which contain risk assessments

1.2 There is also a benefit to supporting the work of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton). This is in 
the form of financial and governance audits to support such activities as value for money.

1.3 The audit plan also considered risks that may evolve during the year. The consultation process 
has sought to identify these areas considering where internal audit could support and add value 
to the risk control process. This report identifies work we have completed in relation to the 
planned audit work.

2. Reasons for recommendations

2.1 This report highlights the work completed by Internal Audit and provides comment on the 
assurances provided by this work.

3. Internal Audit Output

3.1 The Internal Audit Service is provided to this Council through the SWAP Internal Audit Services 
(SWAP). SWAP is a locally authority controlled company.

3.2 The SWAP report attached at Appendix ‘A’, sets out the work undertaken by SWAP for the 
Council since the Committee’s last meeting. It follows the risk-based auditing principles, and, 
therefore, this is an opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which have 
resulted in SWAP involvement.

3.3 Officers from SWAP will be in attendance at the Committee meeting and will be available to 
address Members’ questions.

Report author Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services

lucy.cater@swapaudit.co.uk

01285 623340

Appendices 1. SWAP Report of Internal Audit Activity

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
rom contingency 

Advice and 
Consultancy 

P & ED Transformation Project 1 – 2        

          

Key Financial Control Revenues and Benefits 3        

 
 National Non-Domestic 

Rates 
 In Progress       

  Council Tax  In Progress       

  Council Tax Benefit  In Progress       

Key Financial Control Core Financials 3        

  Accounts Payable  
Draft 

Report 
      

  Accounts Receivable  In Progress       

  Main Accounting  In Progress       

  Payroll  In Progress       

 
 Treasury Management and 

Bank Reconciliation 
 

Draft 
Report 

      

P
age 48



Internal Audit Work Plan Progress 2018/2019 APPENDIX B 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by 
interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 9 

 

Audit Type Audit Area Quarter Status Opinion 
No 
of 

Rec 

 
Comments 

Priority 

1 2 3  

Key Financial Control Systems Administration 3 In Progress       

Key Financial Control Human Resources 3 In Progress       

Key Financial Control 
Other Support Service 
provided by Publica  

 Procurement 
3 In Progress       

Advice and 
Consultancy 

Commissioning 3        

          

Governance Risk Management 4        

Governance Performance Management 4        

Key Financial Control Serious and Organised Crime 4        

Operational 
Discretionary Housing 
Payments (DHP) 

4 
Final 

Report  
Reasonable 5   5  

Operational  Corporate Culture 4        

Advice and 
Consultancy 

CBC Organisational Change 
Project (Not yet defined) 

3 – 4        

          

Follow-Up Audits 

Follow-Ups of 
Recommendations made in 
Substantial and Reasonable 
Audits 

1 – 4  On Going       

  MTFS        All recommendations Actioned 

P
age 49



Internal Audit Work Plan Progress 2018/2019 APPENDIX B 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with th
[...]
 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 IT & Cyber Security Report
	2019_01_23_App 1 - Extract from Publica ICT Services Risk Register

	6 External Audit Plan for 2018/19
	7 Certification of Grants and Returns
	8 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	2019_01_23_App 1 CBC Internal Audit Plan Progress Jan 19_pages_deleted

	9 Briefing Notes
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019
6.10  - 7.40 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Victoria Atherstone, Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen, 
Jo Stafford and Tony Oliver

Also in attendance: Sarah Didcote and Pauline Hartree

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018
be agreed and signed as an accurate record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were no public questions.

5. IT & CYBER SECURITY REPORT
The Chair welcomed Tony Oladejo, ICT Audit and Compliance Manager, who 
introduced the IT and Cyber Security report which had been circulated with the 
agenda.  

Mr Oladejo explained that the report was a follow up to previous work and he 
summarised the key activities undertaken by ICT to date, as well as the planned 
work. 

Mr Oladejo reported that there is continuing progress on cyber security and that 
Publica had recently recruited a Cyber Officer to ensure that there is constant 
and consistent focus and horizon scanning on this area of their work. 

Looking ahead, Publica ICT will be working with other government agencies 
and other partners to provide improved assurance, advice and guidance on 
current and future cyber security challenges and mitigation. 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.

A focus on prevention of threats to cyber security is a priority for Publica, with 
emphasis on information, training and education.   To date, there are have been 
no breaches of security.

Members had a number of questions and comments about the recent ‘health 
check’, part of which, Mr Oladejo explained, involves the supplier attempting to 
gain unauthorised access to our networks from outside through our firewalls 
and other security barriers.  They also attempt to access all networks from 
internally to test and rate vulnerabilities on  licences, applications and 
passwords.  Once they gain access, they highlight and rate all vulnerabilities so 
the risk can be properly assessed and mitigated.  Members enquired as to the 
name of the supplier which was provided.

The Chair requested a top level report to this committee of what their findings 
are in order to get a better understanding of what the suppliers undertake.  
Clearly this is sensitive information and Mr Oladejo will take that request back to 
Publica. The Chairman asked that he and the Vice Chairman be given access 
to the full report from NTS.

Raising awareness is recognised as a requirement as staff, including Members, 
need to sufficiently competent and knowledgeable about cyber security.   In 
response to a question about plans for ensuring staff are more informed, Mr 
Oladejo explained that ICT is working with the learning and development team 
on the roll out of training packages in the spring.  This will be completed by all 
staff online, and will be mandatory.  A communications plan is being developed 
to support the roll out.   It was suggested that member of this committee would 
be useful trial users of the training packages and Councillor Brownsteen offered 
to represent the committee. 

With regard GDPR training for new councillors, it was suggested that it should 
be mandatory before they are set up on the council’s network. Mr Oladejo 
suggested he share the GDPR written guidance with the committee.

In response to a number of other questions, Mr Oladejo confirmed that Publica 
is actively involved with NCS and that in terms of working with suppliers there is 
a very robust due diligence process.  He also confirmed that looking at licences 
is part of the health check.   He would refer more detailed questions to Publica’s 
technical officer for a response.

The report was noted and the Chair thanked Tony for presenting it and taking 
questions. 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2018/19
The Chair welcomed Sophie Morgan-Bower who introduced the External Audit 
Plan and summarised the key points.  

Of the ‘significant risks’ identified on page 3, ‘management override of controls’ 
has to be included.

Members raised a number of questions and comments: 

 Under ‘value for money arrangements’ on page 12, Ms Morgan-Bower 
confirmed that the work proposed for Publica Group (Support) Limited is 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.

related to the council’s contract management, monitoring and governance 
arrangements.

 On page 6, it was noted that UBICO Limited has no risks recorded.  This is 
because UBICO is not significant in terms of the group.  

 Regarding assurances for the Pension Fund and Public Group (Support) 
Limited referenced on page 9, Ms Morgan-Bower confirmed that these are 
written assurances and are standard procedure. 

 It was noted that The Cheltenham Trust is not included in the group audit 
scope. This is because they are a completely independent body, outside of 
the council’s audit scope.

The report was approved by the committee. 

7. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS
Ms Bower-Morgan explained the detail of the certification of grants and returns, 
and the specifics highlighted in the letter, resulting in one recommendation.

In response to a question regarding the reference to cells, Ms Bower-Morgan 
confirmed that this is the way of reporting to the Department of Work and 
Pensions.

The report was noted.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced and 
summarised the internal audit monitoring report and pointed out that Appendix 
E is new to the report.

Substantial assurance around treasury management and bank reconciliation.

The audit plan for 2020 is currently being developed.  Members of the 
committee are requested to let Ms Cater have suggestions for inclusion in the 
plan.  The Chair emphasised that the role of the committee is to provide robust 
challenge.

There were particular questions regarding the UBICO error which had been 
identified and confirmation was given that relevant parties, including the cabinet 
member, had been informed.  Sarah Didcote, Business Partner Manager, 
confirmed that this issue had been fully investigated and that processes and 
financial controls have been improved which the internal audit team will follow 
up.

Action:  Sarah Didcote to send Councillor Chris Coleman, Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment, a copy of the  report.

The report was noted.

9. BRIEFING NOTES
The Chair thanked Councillor Brownsteen for suggesting the tour of Leisure-at 
before the start of this meeting to see the redevelopment work. 

The briefing note was noted. 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 24 April 2019.

10. WORK PROGRAMME
Members requested that ‘draft accounting policies’ be added to the agenda for 
the next meeting. ‘External audit plan’ can be removed from the next meeting 
agenda. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no items.  

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting is 24 April 2019.

Steve Harvey
Chairman


